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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

KATHLEEN McHUGH and
DEANNA SCHNEIDER, individually
and on behalf of all persons

similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,
_V-
Case No. 11-cv-724-bbc
MADISON-KIPP CORPORATION,
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY
COMPANY, COLUMBIA CASUALTY
COMPANY, UNITED STATES FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY and ABC
INSURANCE COMPANIES 1 - 50,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. HAYES

Michael D. Hayes, having been duly sworn, on oath deposes and states as follows:

1. My name is Michael D. Hayes. I am an attorney licensed to practice in Illinois
and in various federal courts. Iam a shareholder in the Chicago law firm Varga Berger Ledsky
Hayes & Casey. I am one of the attorneys who represent the Plaintiffs in the above captioned
case, and have been admitted pro hac vice by this Court to act as their counsel in this matter.

2. I am submitting this Declaration in connection with the Reply Memorandum in
Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification (Doc. 44), to authenticate documents and
supporting information referenced therein.

3. In connection with this lawsuit, Plaintiffs’ counsel issued a Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) request to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (“WDNR”)

seeking DNR’s documents re Madison-Kipp Corporation (“MKC”) environmental issues. One
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such document produced to Plaintiffs’ counsel by DNR pursuant to this FOIA request is the
document authored by DNR entitled “Madison Kipp Referral - Speaking Points,” a true and
accurate copy of which is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 1.

4, Plaintiffs have served written discovery requests in this case on MKC. In
response to Plaintiffs’ Rule 34 requests for production of documents, MKC produced to
Plaintiffs a certain July 18, 1994 letter from DNR to MKC, a true and accurate copy of which is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 2.

5. Plaintiffs served a subpoena in this case on RIN Environmental Services LLC
(“RIN™), an environmental consultant hired by MKC, seeking RIN’s documents related to the
MKC Facility. In response to that subpoena, RIN produced to Plaintiffs a September 29, 2003
Wisconsin Department of Health and Family Services memorandum entitled “Chlorinated
Solvents at Madison Kipp Corporation,” a true and accurate copy of which is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit 3.

6. On December 21, 2011, a media report was posted on the Madison Channel 3000
website which quoted DNR official Eileen Pierce. A true and accurate copy of this news article
quoting this DNR official is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 4.

7. In response to the above referenced FOAI request, DNR produced to Plaintiffs a
certain December 15, 2011 email from DNR official Michael Schmoller to various Wisconsin
state and local governmental officials. A true and accurate copy of this December 15, 2011
email is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 5.

8. In response to the above referenced FOAI request, DNR produced to Plaintiffs a
certain December 20, 2011 email authored by John Hausbeck, an official with the Madison and
Dane County Public Health Department. A true and accurate copy of this December 20, 2011

email is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit 6.
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9. I make the attestations in this Declaration under penalty of perjury under the laws

of the United States.

Dated: February 21, 2012 | /JS

Michael D. Hayes
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Madison Kipp Referral
Speaking Points

» Madison Kipp Corporation (Kipp) produces precision machined components and sub-
assemblies for transportation and industrial markets, operating at their 201 Waubesa
Street, Madison location since 1902,

» Kipp used tetrachloroethene as a degreasing solvent until sometime in the 1980's. This
substance has contaminated both soil and groundwater on and beyond the Kipp property.

+ In 1994, DNR became aware of contamination on the Kipp property and issued a
“Responsible Party” letter which informed Kipp of their legal responsibilities to investigate
and clean up the contamination.

e Kipp has performed some work to assess and clean up the contamination. However,
more recent test results have shown that vapors have migrated off-site.

» Elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene have been measured beneath three homes,
prompting DNR to require installation of sub-slab depressurization systems in five homes
along Marquette Street to prevent vapor intrusion into the homes. These systems are
similar to those used to control radon in homes.

+ Henry Nehls-Lowe, Department of Health Services 266-3479 and John Hausbeck,
Madison and Dane County Public Health 243-0331 can answer health related questions.
Linda Hanefeld, R&R Supervisor 275-3310 can answer investigation and remediation
questions. : ‘

» OnJune'23, 2011, the DNR sent Kipp a letter requesting the completion of additional
work.

¢ Clean up thus far has included soil treatment, ongo'ing ozone injection to remediate
groundwater contamination, and the instaliation of the 5 sub-slab depressurization
systems.

+ Additional groundwater monitoring wells have been installed to better define the extent of
groundwater contamination off-site and over the past several months, additional
groundwater, soil-vapor, and soil sampling has been conducted. The results have guided
the development of an updated scope of work to address the contamination.

¢ A public meeting on the proposed scope of work is scheduled for 10-15-11.

e OnJuly 18, 2011, a group of citizens filed notice of their intent to file a claim under the
Resource Conservation & Recovery Act (RCRA) against Kipp.

+ While Kipp has worked to investigate and remediate some contamination;

o a considerable period of time has lapsed since DNR issued the responsible party
letter,

o the degree and extent of contamination is not fully defined and

o recent data about the effects of off-site contamination on neighboring property
owners has elevated the need to ensure thal Kipp completes investigation and
remediation activilies in a more timely manner.

* Given these circumstances, Department staff believes that Kipp has not fulfilled their
obligation to restore the environment and this matter was referred to the Department-of
Justice on October 10, 2011 to oblain a court ordered schedule and other appropriate
relief. '
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Mr Jack Séhroéder_
* Madison Kipp -

On Apri137,.1994, you discussed with Department sfaff‘the con
- discovered on an adjacent ptoperty
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
- E—— e e e e hatdhatelste g

. WISCONSIN —— 3911 Flsh Hatchery Rosd
-DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOUNCES ‘ ) Fitchburg, Wisconsin° 53711
. — SRR . e .. JELEPHONE €08-275.3266
Georga E Meyer -~ ) : ) . TELEFAX €08-2753338
Secrstery . ‘ . _ ) IR i
. July 18, 1994 o : - “File Ref: SPILLS & -

.. Dane County

P 0 Box 3037

 Madison WI 53704 _

.Sdbject; Madison Kipp, 201 Héube;a'St, Madison

. Dear Mr. Séhfogdef:

_ tamination that'ﬁasg
ey o £ - Madison Brass Works, Additional groundwater data was
submitted and ‘the. case was presented to the Southern DiStrict»Glosure'COmmittee.~  '

As you -are aware, groundwater monitoring well MW-3 éoncains'concencratiohs of
tetrachloroethene (PCE) which exceed the enforcement standard as listed in Wisconsin . =
Administrxative - Code. An investigation conducted by Madison Brass Works has confirmed that
thils contamination 1is originating from an upgradient location. . The groundwater flow
direction. and absence of PCE elsewhere on the Madison Brass Works property has led the.
Dapartmént'to‘conclude that the contamination'isAemanating from Madison Kipp property.

The spill law authorizes tha Department of Natural Resources to enforce cléénup of
contaminated sites, under 8. 144.76 of the Wisconsin Statutes. As the owner of cthe
Property vhere a hazardous substance -discharge has occurred, you are required to determine
the horizontal and vertical extent of contamination. and clean-up/properly dispose of the
contaminants, ' .

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in starute and in administrative rules. The

hazardous substance spill law, s. 144.76 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: _
RESPONSIBILITY, A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which 1g
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the
actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize
the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state.

Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 700 through NR 728 establishes requirements for interim
actions, public informacion, site investigation, design and opération of remedial action

. 8ystems, and case closure. Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140 establishes groundwater

stgndards.

It is important that an investigation begins at your site as soon as possible. Fhe longer
contamination iz left in the environment, the farther it can spread and the more difficult
and costly it becomes to cleanup. Since this cleanup must comply with Wisconsin laws and
rules, professional engineering and hydrogeologic experience is necessary, Therefore, you
should hire a professional environmental consultant vho can assure you that Department-
policies and guidelines are being followed. .

&
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Mr Jack Schroeder - July 18, 199 | Y

Your consultant will halp you in providing ‘the Department with the-following:

Zsﬁbm1t wr1cnen,verifitatioh}(such as a 1etcar‘fr&m;;hegconsulcahf).thkt you S
“have hired an environmental consultant. Pleass submit this information within
30 days of the date of this’letterr ' : e S S

_ e ‘Submit an investigation workplan.explaining what work will be .pexformed to
. identify the extent of contamination. This workplan should include a time
schedule. Also, please provide documentation of any previous work performed.
relaved to this velease. , ‘ e ) o . e

- SﬁBmit-théfinvgacigatioﬁ;reporc-defiﬁing the degree and ekteht‘off;ﬁy 5011 '
- .and/or groundwater contamination. o : o o

. Provide a remedial action plan outlining the'remedy'ééleqted.3

. .»?ro¥idef; ieﬁédiﬁl'aéﬁion3tep¢rt'with data supporcing your,cdnéulcané's -

".conclusions and recommendations for future work: or-site closure.

In . addition, you willﬂbé'fe uized‘tQ keeﬁ,the Depattment infbrmédvon site progress by:"'
submizeing(30, 60 or 90 day updates.) You.will be notified when to provide.the stitus
reports at- the time you submit: your investigation workplan. Also, you will receive an

- annual .site status form -every February. It will bs necessary for you to complate this -
‘form and return it promptly to the address provided. S N :

'There are times when Staffiﬁg levels do mnot allow us to keep current with workload o
demands, “However, to maintain your compliance with the spill law and chg..NR 700 through -

NR 728, investigation and cleanup actions should'notfbé"unnecessarily'dalayed‘waitthg for
DNR responses. In. the event that you experience delays, please refer to NR 716 .09(3)
regarding Department review.of sites. o o " '

’Your,corfespbndence'and_réporcs régardiﬁg this site should be sent to Marilyn Jahhke,

Department of Natural Resources, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg WI 53711. Unless
otherwise requested, please send only one copy of all plans and reports., Correspondence
should be identified with the site name and address which is listed in the subject of this
latcer. C » : o : '

I have enclosed a list of environmental consultants and some important tips on.selecting
one, If you are eligible for Wisconsins’ PECFA program (see end of letter), you will need
to compare at least three consultant’s proposals before making your selection. Also
enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the cleanup process, and
choosing a ‘site cleanup method. Please read this informatien carefully.

‘Reimbursement from tha Petrdleum'Envirdnmenﬁal'cleanup Fund (PECFA) is avallable for the

costs of cleaning up the contamination from eligible petroleum storage tanks. The fund i3 -
administered by the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relationg (DPILHR). Please
contact DILHR ar (608) 267-3753 for more information on eligibility and regulations for
thls program. . : »

If you have any questions about this latter or your Yesponsibilities, please call me at

(608) 275-3212.

Sincerely,

Marilyn Jahnke, Piogram Assistant
Emergency & Remedial Response Program
Telephone: (608) 275-3212

’ S I 12:€1l v6.02 N
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CORRESPONDENCE /| MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN

Department of Heulth & Family Services
Division of Public Health

Bureau of Environmental Health
nehlshi@dhfs.state. wi.us

608-266-3479

Date: September 29, 2003

To: Dino Tsoris, DNR Soulh Central Regional Office
John Hausbeck, City of ison Health Departmept
D
From: Henry Nehls-Lowe /‘ ﬁl/ho "%

Subject: Chlorinated Solvents at Madison Kipp Corporation

Summary

Groundwater and soils at certain locations at the Madison Kipp Corporation (MK.C) are

- contaminated with high levels of chlorinated solvents. Investigations have determined the extent
of soil and groundwater contamination both on and off of the MKC property. Contamination
along the eastern side of MKC property is next to private, residential property, with some homes
as close as 50 feet. Investigations of soils on nearby private property has only found low levels
of solvent contamination in shallow soils at locations closest to the MKC property, which does
not pose a public health concern. For off-site groundwater, solvent contamination was found at
low levels in shallow groundwater, which does not pose a polential vapor migration concern. An
in-situ soil treatment has been proposed as the remedy to cleanup chlorinated contaminated soil
on the MKC property.

There is sufficient chlorinated solvent contamination in subsurface soils at the source on the
eastern side of the MKC property to release solvent vapors into soils. -In order to evaluate the
potential for soil vapor migration, and in consideration of the selected in-situ soil treatment
remedy, the Division of Public Health recommends a soil gas investigation to determine whether
vapors of chlorinated solvents are migrating away from the MKC property and towards the
nearby homes. In order to rule out the potential for vapor migration and intrusion into nearby
buildings, soil gas should be tested in between the known sources of chlorinated solvents and
nearby homes. ‘The soil gas testing can be conducted in conjunction with the implementation of
the soil in-situ treatment remedy. At this time, DPH does not recommend the indoor air
sampling of homes. ’

Backeround and Issues

The Wisconsin Division of Public Health (DPH), in coordination with the Madison Department
of Public Health, is evaluating the public health implications of chlorinated volatile organic
compounds (VOC) or solvents off-gassing from contaminated groundwater and sub-surface soils

RJN001683
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September 29, 2003
Chlorinated Solvents at Madison Kipp Corp.

Page 2

on the Madison-Kipp Corporation (MKC) and the potential for soil gas vapors to migrate onto
peighboring residential properties The MKC facility is located at 201 Waubesa Street, Madison,
Wiscansin. Co :

Groundwater investigations at the MK C property bave found elevated levels of solvents, some at
levels above the Wisconsin Groundwater Quality Public Health Enforcement Standards for
drinking water (NR140). Table 1 summarizes the concentration range of chlorinaied solvents
found in groundwater at the MK.C property that were above Wisconsin groundwater standards.’
Petrolcum-related solvents have also been found in groundwater around the MKC property.
Benzene was found in three monitoring wells, above the Wisconsin Groundwater Enforcement
Standard of 5.0 pg/L (micrograms per litcr), with the highest level detected at 23 pg/L (in
monitoring well MW-4S). All other petroleum related solvenis detected in these wells were less
than their respective groundwater standards. Area households and businesses obtain drinking
water from municipal water, which is not aftected by contamination from the MKC property.

Table 1: Chlorinated Solvents in Groundwater
' Madison-Kipp Corporation
August 1995 to May 1999

" All concentrations in micrograms per liter (pp/L)

Frequency of  Wisconsin

Highest Lowest Detectionin  Groundwater
Chemical Level Level Groundwater  Enforcement
Detected  Detected Monitoring Standard®
' Wells
chloromethane 4.9% 0.1 376 3.0
cis-1,2-dichloroethylene 120.0* 0.1 4/6 70.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 19.0* 3.6* 2/6 0.2
melhylene chloride 50.0% 0.1 36 5.0
tetrachloroethylene 2,800.0* 0.1 6/6 5.0
trichloroethylene 140.0* 0.32 4/6 5.0
vinyl chloride 11.0* 0.9+ 206 0.2

a-Wisconsin NR140 Groundwater Quality Public Health Enforcement Standard
*. Exceeds NR140 Groundwater Enforcement Standard

Dames and Moorc Group Company. Project Status Report, Madison-Kipp Corperation, Madison, Wl. .
Correspondence 10 L Lester, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Madison, W1: Dames &
Moorc. June 17, 1999,

RJN001684
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The investigations at the MKC property included follow-up rounds of groundwater sampling of
existing monitoring wells, studies of local hydrogeology, and the installation of five additional
groundwater monitoring wells. Between August 1999 and May 2002, ten additional rounds of
groundwater samples were collected from seven older monitoring wells, as well as four sampling
rounds from four newer groundwaler monitoring wells (Table 2).

Table 2: Chlorinated Solvents in Groundwater
Madison-Kipp Corporation
August 1999 to May 2002

All concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

Frequency of

Detection in Wisconsin EPA
Chemical Highest Lowest Groundwater  Groundwater Generic
Level Level Monitoring Enforcement  Screening
Detected Detccted Wells  Standard® Levels”

chloromethane 88.0* 0.5 8/11 3.0 6.7
cis-1,2-dichloroethylene 300.0* 1.4 6/1) 70.0 210.0
cis-1,3-dichloropropene nd nd 011 0.2 - nla
methylene chloride 160.0** 0.3 nm 5.0 0.58
tetrachloroethylene 8,800.0%* 0.1 . 11/11 5.0 5.0
trichloroethylene 280.0** 0.9 5111 5.0 5.0
vinyl chloride 13.0* 1.7 ani 0.2 20

a- Wisconsin NR140 Groundwater Quality Public Health Enforcement Stendard

b-  For Ix 10 Risk. Source: Table 2¢, US Environmental Protection Agency. Drafl Guidance for
Bvaluating the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils (Subsurface
Vapor Intrusion Guidance). http://www.epa.uov/epaoswerthazwasle/ca/cis/vapor.htm November
29, 2002. )

¥ . Exceeds NR140 Groundwater Enforcement Standard

& -  Exceeds by 20 times the EPA Target Level for groundwater

nd- NotDetecled

nfa- Not Available

In early 2001, a pair of monitoring wells were installed along the eastern side of the MKC
property (MW-58 and MW-5D). Four rounds of groundwater sampling from this pair of
monitoring wells found the highest levels of chlorinated solvents on the MKC property. In
shallow groundwater from this area (MW-5S), tetrachloroethylene and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene
were detected at 680 and 21 pg/L, respectively, and trichloroethylene was 100 pg/L. Ip deeper
groundwater (MW-5D), tetrachloroethylene and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene were detected at 8,800

RJN001685
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and 300 pg/L, respectively. The elevated concentralions in deeper groundwaler are indicative
thal contarninants are migrating downwards into deeper portions of the aquifer. Solvents in
deeper groundwater are less likely to affect the levels of solvent vapors in shallow, unsaturated
soils.

In follow-up to the discover of contaminated groundwater in the MW-5 well cluster, a soil
investigation was conducted in Japuary 2002, along the eastem side of the MKC building, to
identify a source of the chlorinated solvents in groundwater. Soil samples were collected from
fifiteen geoprobe borings. Laboratory analysis found elevated concentrations of chlorinated
solvents from four sample locations at depths between 1 and 4 feet below the ground surface
(BGS). This is on the eastern side of the MK.C building where there was previously an exhaust
vent that discharged solvent vapors.

The subsurface soil samples with the highest solvent levels were directly beneath this source and
at shallow depths of 1 to 4 ft BGS. Concentrations in these sub-surface soils ranged from

5,960 to 782,000 pg/kg (micrograms per kilogram) for tetrachloroethylene, 236 to 49,900 pg/kg
for cis-1,2-dichloroethylene, and 5,590 to 8,470 pg/kg for trichloroethylene.

Soil sampling data indicated that the source of contaminants lies within the Madison-Kipp
property boundary and is not on neighboring residential properties. However, during the winter
of 2002, MK C conducted an off-site soil investigation on residential properties adjacent to the
MKC property. The investigation identified off-site soil contamination near the surface at a few
locations on several nearby properties. These sample locations were 5 to 10 feet from the MKC
property boundary and at shallow depth of 2 to 4 feet BGS. Tetrachlorethylene was found in
these soils were at relatively low levels, which were between of 31.0 and 1,430 pg/kg. These
concenirations in shallow surface soils are nol a direct conlact health concern.

MEKC has proposed an in-situ treatment for contaminated soil impacted with chlorinated solvent
compounds. The treatment will involve a fluid drilling process which will inject a reagent into
the soil to oxidize and breakdown the in-situ organic contaminants and establish an oxygen and
nutrient enriched environment for proliferation of biodegraders. The in-situ process is a non-
violent controlled reaction producing no heat. If approved by DNR as the remedy, soil gas
monitoring should be implemented to evaluate the remediation process and any potential for
vapor migration. ~ :

Vapor Migration & Intrusion Issues
When large sources of chlorinated solvents are found in sub-surface soils and shallow
groundwater, vapors can be released and migrate upwards through soils. Vapors that move

upwards through soils can reach the open surface of the ground, be released to outdoor air,
quickly disperse into the atmosphere, and not pose a health concemn.

RJN001686
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When vapors from groundwater contaminated with solvents enters a home or office and becomes
a concerm, it often moves through dirt floors or cracks in the foundation, becomes part of the air

* inside of the structure, and then be breathed by a resident or worker. Under certain
circumstances, the levels of chlorinated solvents entering indoor air can accumulate and be at
high enough levels to pose a Jong-term, upacceptable inhalation health risk to people who live or
work in the structure. This concept is referred to as “vapor migration and intrusion to indoor

111

am .

When solvents are at very high levels in soils located above the water table and if a building is
very close, vapors can move directly from the source, through the soils, and enter the indoor air
this building. Such conditions arc very unusual.

Discussion

Elevated levels of chlorinated solvents are in shallow soils at certain locations on the MKC
property. It is possible that solvent vapors may also be migrating through soils and onto adjacent
residential properties

Understanding the full degree and extent of shallow groundwater contamination is very
important in assessing the potential for vapor intrusion into indoor air. The extent of
groundwater contamination around the MKC has been largely determined and current data -
indicates shallow groundwater flow is primarily to the south-southwest. A groundwater
monitoring well nest located to the southwest of the source, and in proximity to the closest
residences of concern, indicate that beyond the source area only very low detection’s of
chlorinated solvents are in shallow groundwater.

Shallow groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents can be the source of vapor
migration and intrusion when solvent vapors move upward and enter homes and buildings
located directly above the contaminant plume. Investigations at other sites with hugh levels of
chlorinated solvent conlamination in shallow groundwater, have found solvent vapors in soil gas
and unacceplable Jevels in the air of homes located directly above the plume. However, this
situation does not appear to exist with the groundwater contaminant plume associatcd with the
MKC property.

On the MKC property, only groundwater beneath the contaminant source has sufficient
concentrations that can produce a measurable and substantial amount of chlorinaled solvent
vapors that are possibly being relcased into subsurface soils. However, the potential for elevated
levels of soil gas vapors on the MKC property should not be automatically interpreted that vapor
intrusion is occurring in nearby homes. Yet, since homes are as near as 50 feet to the source an
the MKC property, this provides sufficient evidence and justification to pursue an investigation
and evaluation of the vapor migration and intrusion pathway.

RJNO001687
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The soil gas pathway must first be examined at the MKC property by measuring the levels of
solvent vapors in soil gas from areas in between the sources and ncarby buildings. Under the
current EPA draft guidance, measuring the direct evidence of soil gas is the recommended first
step and important in demonstrating whether the potential threat exisls for vapor intrusion’. 1t has
been found that indoor air sampling alone is prob]ematlc unless many indoor air samples are
collected simultaneously with many soil gas samples’.

Soil sampling data of only the contaminant source does not typically provide sufficient
mformation to evaluate for soil vapor migration and intrusion. In this case the soil sampling data
indicates that there is a contaminant source above and separate from the groundwater table. For
this reason it is important 1o investigate the potential for vapor migration directly from the source
in the unsaturated soils.

Solvent vapors may be in 50l gas along the eastern side of the MKC property and may be
migrating towards nearby homes. DPH recommends that soil gas samples be collected from
sampling pomts in between the known soil and groundwater sources of chlorinated solvents and
nearby homes in; conjunctmn with the in-situ remedy. At this ime, DPH does not recommend
the sampling the indoor air of nearby homes. Once soil gas data is available DPH will evaluale
the data and determine whether further soil gas data is needed or if the indoor air of nearby
homes needs 1o be tested.

For additional information about the public health implications of solvent vapor intrusion into

indoor air of buildings, please refer to the DPH guidance on vapor intrusion.® Also, 1 have

attached the DPH fact sheet on vapor intrusion, which is also available at the DHFS web site
(http://www.dhfs state.wi.us/eh/Air/fs/V1.btm).

US Envirenmental Protection Agency. Drafi Guidance for Evaluating the Vapor Intrusion to Indovr
Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils (Subsurface Vapor Intrusion Guidance).
http:/Awww .epa.goviepaoswer/hazwaste/caleisivapor.him November 29, 2002.

Johnson PC, Ettinger RA, Kuriz JP, Bryan R and Kester JE. Migration of Soil Gas Vapors to Indoor
Air: An Empirical Assessmen of Subsurface Vapor-to-Indoor Air Attenuation, Factors Using Data
from the CDOT-MTL Denver, Colorado Site. Technical Bulletin. American Petroleum Institute.
2001.

Wisconsin Department of Health & Family Scrvices. Guidance for Professionals: Chemical Vapor
Intrusion and Residential Indoor Air. Madison, WI: DPH. February 13, 2003.

RJNO01688
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Conclusions

1. Investigations have determined the extent of soil and groundwater contamination on and
off of the MKC property. Groundwater and soils at certain locations at the Madison Kipp
Corporation (MKC) are contaminated with high levels of chlorinated solvents.

2. Contamination along the eastemn side of MKC property is néar private, residential
property and homes are as close as 50 feet. On private property adjacent to MKC,
investigations have only found low levels of solvent contamination in shallow soils at ’
locations closest to the MK.C property, which does not pose a direct contact health
concern. For off-site shallow groundwater solvent contamination was found at Jow
levels, which does-not pose a potential vapor migration concerm.

3. - There are sufficient levels of chlorinated solvent contamination in subsurface soils and
groundwater along the eastern side of the MK C property to release solvent vapors into
subsurface soils. Solvent vapors in soil gas may be migrating towards nearby homes, but
it is unclear whether these vapors are actually reaching and enlering nearby bomes.

Recommendations

1. Fnvironmental investigations are needed to evaluate whether vapors of chlorinated
solvents are migrating away from the MKC property and towards the nearby homes. Soil
gas should be tested for chlorinated solvents in between the known sources of solvents
and nearby homes. The soil gas testing can be conducted in conjunction with the
implementation of the soil in-situ treatment remedy. DPH does not recommend the
indoor air sampling of nearby homes at this time.

DPH will continue to work closely with the Madison Department of Public Health and the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources to address the public health issues related to the
Madison Kipp Corporation. Please contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding
this memorandum.

cc:  Tommye Schneider, City of Madison Department of Public Health
Pat McCutcheon, South Central Region, Department of Natural Resources
Tom Sieger, Bureau of Environmental Health, Division of Public Health

Attachment: DHFS fact sheet on Vapor Intrusion.

RJN001689
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State of Wisconsin

rlman ealdh Nazapels v oriess maremiy v
Vapor Intrusion

What is vapor intrusion? : /\D\
Yapor intrusion is a way that chemicals in soil or groundwater can get .

into indoor air. (see figure at right) Sometimes, chemicals are spillcd on the . =
ground at a factory or leak from an underground storage tank. These It v
chemicals can seep down into the soil and groundwater. Some chemicals can
also travel through soil as vapors. These vapors may then move up through the | | q
soil and into nearby buildings, contaminating indoor air. Homes in the same [~
neighborhood and right next to each other can be affected differently by vapor
intrusion, Vapor intrusion js similar to how radon, a naturally occurring
radioactive gas, can enter a home through cracks in the foundation. Vapor intrusion is uncommon, but
" should be considered whenever there is a known source of soil or groundwater contamination nearby.

What chemicals might be entering my home, and where would they come from?
VOCs {volatile organic compounds) are one group of chemicals that easily become gases which can
migrate through the soil and enter buildings. Some examples of VOCs are petroleumn products such as
gasoline or diesel fuel, and solvents for dry cleaning and industrial uses.

The most common vapor intrusion cases involve petroleum spilled or Jeaked from underground storage
1anks at gas stations. These cases are usually accompanied by a petroleum odor, Solverits from other
commercial sites and industrial sites are usually not accompanijed by an odor. In many cases, chemical
and petroleurn releases are not immediately discovered. By the time they are discovered, the
contamination has had time to migrate through the soil.

Some, of these same sclvents are also found in household products which may be stored in your home.
Paints, paint strippers and thinners, cigarette smoke, aerosol sprays, moth balls, air fresheners, new
carpeting or furniture, bobby supplies (glues and solvents), stored fyels, and dry-cleaned clothing alj
contain VOCs and are more likely to be a source of indoor air quality problems at your home than
vapor intrusion from a contamination site. In some extreme cases, health symptoms can be
experienced as a result of exposure to chemicals stored in the home.

What are the health concerns with vapor intrusion?

The health effects from chemical exposures vary based on the individual exposed and the chemical
involved. When chemicals build up in indoor air (at levels high enongh to cause a strong petroleum odor,
for exarnple), some people will experience eye and respiratory irritation, beadache, and/or bausea. These
symptoms are temporary and should go away when the person is moved to fresh air. Usually, health
officials are most concerned about Jow level chemical exposures over many years, as this may raise a
person’s lifelime risk for developing cancer.

The Jikelihood of indoor air contamination by vapor intrusion is low at most cleanup sites.
When vapor intrusion does occur, the health risk will often be Jower than that posed by raden or
by chemicals owned and used by the resident. Even though the risk is quite low, the Wisconsin
Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) considers these risks to be unnecessary and
avoidable.

What should | expect if vapor intrusion is a concern near my home?

If you live pear a sitc with VOC contamination, such as a gas station or dry cleaner where petroleum or
chemicals have contaminated soil or groundwater, you should expect that the potential for vapor intrusion

RJN001690
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is also being investigated. You may be contacted by the cleanup site owner or others working on the
cleanup with information about the project. Your cooperation and consent would be requested before any
testing/sampling would be done on your property. You may ask the person contacting you any questions
-about the work being done, or you can contact the DNR cleanup project manager, or 2 DHFS employee.
Telephone pumbers and internet addresses for DHFS and DNR are provided below.

How is vapor intrusion investigated?

1n most cases, the potential for vapor intrusion can be ruled vut by collecting soil gas or groundwater
samples near the contamination site. o some cases, sampling closer to your property and/or home may
be necessary. DHFS and DNR do not usually recommend indoor air sampling for vaper intrusion.

Indoor air quality changes a Jot from day to day. Therefore, sampling ope day may not show a problem
even though sarupling a day later might show contamination. Since a variety of VOC sources are present
in most homes, testing will not necessarily confirm that VOCs in the indoor air are from VOC
contamination in soils nearby. Instead, soil vapor samples are Laken from areas outside of the home 1o see
if vapors are near the home. Samples may also be taken from beneath the home’s foundation (called sub-
slab samples), to see 3f vapors have reached the home. Sub-slab samples are more reliable than indoor sir
samples and are not as affected by other indoor chemical sources. 1f no odors are present at a petroleum
cleanup site, additional testing may not be necessary as long as the site is being cleaned up effectively. -

What happens if a problem is found?

1f vapor intrusion is baving as effect on the air in your home, the most common solution is to install a
radon mitigation system. This prevents gases in the soil from entering the home. A low amount of
suction is applied below the foundation and the vapors are vented to the outside. The system uses minimal
electricity and should not noticeably affect healing and cooling efficiency. This mitigation system also
prevents radon from entering the horne, an added health benefil. Usually, the party responsible for
cleaning up the contamination is also responsible for paying for the installation of this system. Once the
contamination is cleaned up, the system should no longer be needed. In homes with radon problems,
DHFS suggests that these systems remain in place permanently.

What else can i do to improve my air quality?

There are other sources of indoor air problems. Consider these tips to improve air quality:

» Do not buy more chemicals than you need at a time. Be aware of what products contain VOCs.

 Store wnused chemicals in appropriate containers in a well-ventilated location.

» Ifyou smell a chemical odor that does not seem to be from an indoor source, contact your local health
department. For very strong odors, your local fire department can determine if there is a fire hazard,

« Don’t make your home too air tight. Fresh air will help prevent both build up of chemicals in the air
and mold growth. .

»  Fix all leaks promptly, as well as other moisture problems that encourage mold growih.

» Make sure all major appliances and fireplaces are in good condition. Have them checked annually by
a professional.

« TEST YOUR HOME FOR RADON!

For more information :

For health related questions, contact your local health department or DHFS at (608) 266-1120. More
information on this and related topics is available on the DHFS website at:
hitp:/fwww.dhfs.state.wi.us/eh/Air. For an on-line DNR dalabase of sites with environmental
contamination, click on the “BRRTS on the Web” button al http://www.dnr.stale.wi.us/org/aw/rr.

Prepared by the Wisconsin Depariment of Health and Family Services, Division of Public Heallh, with

: 1 funds from the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, Public Health Service, USDHHS.
W ' (PPH 45053 09/2003)
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New Soil Testing Shows Higher
Contamination Near Kipp Corp.

Neighborhood Residents Have Filed Suit
Against Manufacturer

Updated: 9:26 am CST December 21, 2011

Text Size

AAA

MADISON, Wis. -- New soil testing around Madison-Kipp Corporation's
facility on the city's East Side shows higher levels of contamination than
previously thought.

The new findings confirm what neighbors along Marquette Street already
believed.

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources said it's concerned after
tests showed higher levels of two known carcinogens in the soil.

Eileen Pierce, of the DNR, said samples taken at three sites late last month
show levels of tetrachloroethylene, also known as PCE, soil vapor
contamination at levels between five and 50 times higher than discovered
before.

"These results are very concerning. The data is very compelling," Pierce
said.

Several residents, all of whom live on Marquette Street near the
manufacturer's Waubesa Street facility, have filed a lawsuit against the
Madison-Kipp Corp., accusing the company of being the source of a
chemical contaminating their homes and then failing to clean it up.

http://www.channel3000.com/goinggreen/30043391/detail.html

of South €
ghese

Advertise

Top |

Side reside

contaminal
Madison-K
people, acc
representin
More Deta

unexplaine
Cod, Mass
with rescu

More Det

2/21/2012



Case: 3:11-cv-00724-bbc Document #: 45-4 Filed: 02/21/12 Page 3 of 4

The residents allege that Kipp released PCE and other toxins, which have
contained the groundwater beneath the homes. They said they also believe
vapor from the contamination has entered their homes or threatens to do so.

"There's more contamination. It's much more widespread than was
previously known," said resident Prentice Berge.

"It's important for us to assess whether there is a public health threat, and if
there is, to eliminate it through the installation of these vapor mitigation
systems," Pierce said.

Five homes on the street already have the equipment. The DNR now wants
soil tests performed beneath the slabs of 11 more homes to see if they need
vapor mitigation systems as well.

it plans to ask Madison-Kipp to
perform the tests immediately.

| "If Kipp is reluctant or unwilling, we
lwill make arrangements to have
 contractors conduct that sampling
Lourselves. It is that important to us,"
 Pierce said.

A Madison-Kipp representative said
the new numbers come from just one data point and that more testing needs
to be done. The representative said Madison-Kipp voluntarily conducted
the tests.

"(The tests) would have been required if we hadn't come to agreement on
it," Pierce said.

Neighbors said they believe more needs to be done for their safety.

"More testing and more mitigation needs to be done to keep families in our
neighborhood safe," Berge said.

http://www.channel3000.com/goinggreen/30043391/detail.html
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Pierce said Madison-Kipp has agreed to install soil vapor extraction
systems to begin mitigating the contamination on its property in January.

WHICH WOLH

An attorney for the residents suing Madison-Kipp said he believes the
lawsuit helped compel this new action. A trail date is set in federal court in
January.

Madison-Kipp makes industrial components at the facility. Earlier this year,
a company official said the company stopped using the chemical PCE, a
solvent used for cleaning metallics, in 1987.
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From: Schmoller, Michael R - DNR

Sent: Thursday, December 15, 2011 3:07 PM
To: Tinker, Steve E - DOJ <tinkerse@DOJ.STATE.WLUS>; 'Crawley, Katie'

<K Crawley@cityofmadison.com>; Rummel Marsha
<marsha.rummel@gmail.com>; Nehls-Lowe, Henry L - DHS
<Henry.NehisLowe@dhs.wisconsin.gov>; Pierce, Eileen F - DNR
<Eileen.Pierce@wisconsin.gov>; Stevens, Patrick K - DNR
<Patrick.Stevens@wisconsin.gov>; Hanefeld, Linda S - DNR
<Linda.Hanefeld@Waisconsin.gov>; Hausbeck, John
<JHausbeck@publichealthmdc.com>; Evanson, Theresa A - DNR
<Theresa. Evanson@Wisconsin.gov>; Ballas, Eric A - DNR

<Eric Ballas@wisconsin.gov>; Giesfeldt, Mark F - DNR
<Mark.Giesfeldi@Wisconsin.gov>

Subject: Most Recent Kipp Soil Vapor Results

On December 13, 2011 | received from Bob Nauta the November soil vapor sample results from several locations
along South Marquelte and Waubesa Sireets. Those tests showed elevated readings in almost all the sampled
locations indicating a completed vapor migration pathway from the Kipp property to most every adjacent
residential lot on Marquetie and Waubesa Streets. in addition, today we received a letter from Norman Berger,
the attorney in the citizen suit against Kipp, stating his serious concems about these most recent findings.

In response to the sampling and Mr. Berger's letter | spoke with Katie Crawley, Marsha Rummel and Mr. Berger.
In each of the conversations | stated the Department was concerned about these readings and that next week city
and siate staff will be hand delivering the results to each impacted homeowner. In addition to the sample data
staff will inform each homeowner of what future investigation and/or response actions may be necessary. These
actions may or may nat be included in the current scope of work being discussed between Kipp and the state.

Tomorrow there is a planned conference call {o work the details of next week's efforts,
If anyone has further questions or concerns please contact me.

Thanks
Mike
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From: Hausbeck, John <JHausbeck@publichealthmdc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 10:56 AM
To: Schmoller, Michael R - DNR <Michael. Schmoller@Wisconsin.gov>; Nehls-Lowe,
Henry L - DHS <Henry NehlsLowe@dhs.wisconsin.gov>
- Subject: RE: Madison-Kipp

If | owned one of these homes, | would have a system in my house already. | disagree with what Berry (owner on north
end of Marquette) said to Mike and ! last night. | think having a system in your home is a positive. Assuming its done
right. The SVE would be a better thing in theory but maybe the best situation is to have both systems working.

John

From:

Schmoller, Michael R - DNR [mailto:Michael.Schmoller@Wisconsin.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 10:34 AM
To: Nehls-Lowe, Henry L - DHS; Hausbeck, John
Subject: RE: Madison-Kipp

Norm Berger just called me. He believes all the hame along the west side of Marquette and the east side of Waubesa
should be tested and receive mitigation systems regardless of the results. Because of the unpredictable nature of the soil
vapor pathway and the large presence of vapor in the area he believes at some time or another everyone will be exposed

or can

be reasonably expected to be exposed. This seems to be not a bad idea The success of the SVE pilot test will

play some role in our decisions but what do you guys think?

Mike

From: Nehis-Lowe, Henry L - DHS

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 10:18 AM :

Ta: Hausbeck, John .

Cc: Schmoller, Michael R - DNR; Tinker, Steve E - DOJ; Hanefeld, Linda S - DNR; Giesfeldt, Mark F - DNR; Buss,
Pamela E - DNR .

Subject: Re: Madison-Kipp

1 completely agree. My Thursday calendar is wide open. -
Henry Nehls-Lowe

On Dec 20, 2011, at 10:07 AM, "Hausbeck, John" <JHausbeck@publichealthmdc.com> wrote:

tagree. | think the neighbors deserve to know what is below their homes.

Joh.n _ : o L

From: Schmoller, Michael R - DNR [mailto:Michael.Schmoller@Wisconsin.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 9:03 AM

To: Tinker, Steve E - DOJ; Hanefeld, Linda S - DNR; Giesfeldt, Mark F - DNR; Nehls-Lowe, Henry L -
DHS; Hausbeck, John

Cc: Buss, Pamela E - DNR

Subject: RE: Madison-Kipp .

{ can meet Thursday to discuss this. | would prefer not to wait until next week if everyone's schedule
allows for Thursday. (Justin case we need to hire a contractor to do the work)

| do not like the idea of moving directly to mitigation systems without the sampling. Homeowners
usually wan to know what is beneath their homes and we do have some responsibility to provide that
impact data. Also, with no sample results the homeowner is obligated to operate a system not
knowing if it necessary. The homeowner is burdened with the financial hit of having a home with a
mitigation system when they may not need one.

1 think it is best to move in our proposed sequence of actions.




